

No. 20-1069

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., JOHNSON &
JOHNSON COMPANY, AND JANSSEN RESEARCH
AND DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

A.Y. AND BILLIE ANN YOUNT,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Superior Court of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

March 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT 3

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 3

II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPROPERLY APPLIED
A PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION..... 7

 A. History Does Not Support A
 Presumption Against Preemption 7

 B. Case Law Does Not Support A
 Presumption Against Preemption 9

 C. Logic Does Not Support A
 Presumption Against Preemption 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION SPLITS FROM FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS	12
A. Federal Courts Have Held That Pharmaceutical Companies Cannot Unilaterally Add Warnings For Off- Label Uses	13
B. Decisions Addressing Off-Label Use Of Medical Devices Also Suggest That Respondents’ Claims Are Preempted By Federal Law	15
III. THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION ARE DEVASTATING	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	7
<i>Byrd v. Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 111 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	11
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Huggins</i> , 68 A.3d 962 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	11
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> <i>v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	11
<i>Fla. Lime & Avacado</i> <i>Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	11
<i>Fla. State Conference of the</i> <i>NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	11, 12
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Hassett v. Dafoe</i> , 74 A.3d 202 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	8
<i>McGrath v. Bayer HealthCare Pharm. Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	2, 13
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	2
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin-California-Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	11
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>White v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 808 F. App'x 290 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	8, 13
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 331	4
21 U.S.C. § 352	4
21 U.S.C. § 355	3
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 201.56	3
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	3, 4, 14, 15
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 (2003)	13
21 C.F.R. § 814.39	15, 16
21 C.F.R. § 814.80	15
Other Authorities	
American Tort Reform Foundation, <i>2020/2021 Judicial Hellholes</i>	18
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	8
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004)	8
Martin R. Scordato, <i>Federal Preemption of State Tort Claims</i> , 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2001)	7, 8
Mary J. Davis, <i>Unmasking the Presumption in Favor of Preemption</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 967 (2002)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Max Mitchell, <i>Phila. Mass Tort Inventory Rises as Vena Cava Filter and Essure Programs Emerge</i> , The Legal Intelligencer (Sept. 20, 2019)	18
Sumathi Reddy, <i>Risk of Off-Label Uses for Prescription Drugs</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 23, 2015	3
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2085 (2000)	7
